BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
ORDINANCE NO
AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING CHAPTER 4.04 OF THE ORDINANCE CODE OF
FRESNO COUNTY, AS AMENDED, "PURCHASING PROCEDURES."
The Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno ordains as follows:
Section 1. Chapter 4.04 of the Ordinance Code of Fresno County, entitled "PURCHASING
PROCEDURES," is adopted, as amended, as follows:
4.04.025 – Lease or license of any real property for use by county.
The County Administrative Officer or the Director of General Services may negotiate and
execute in the name of the County, as lessee, all leases and licenses of real property with
private entities or governmental agencies which the County may require, subject to the
provisions prescribed in Government Code section 25350.51. Notice of intention to
consummate the lease or license shall be posted in the Hall of Records, Plaza Building, and
at the site of the lease for five working days prior to consummation of the lease or license. The
notice shall describe the property proposed to be leased or licensed, the terms of the lease or
license, and any County officer authorized to execute the lease or license.
Section 2. This Ordinance shall be effective thirty (30) calendar days following the Board of
Supervisor's adoption of this Ordinance.
///
///
///
///
///

1	The FOREGOING was passed and	adopted by the following vote of the Board of
2	Supervisors of the County of Fresno this	day of, 2025, to wi
3		
4	AYES:	
5	NOES:	
6	ABSENT:	
7	ABSTAINED:	
8		
9		
10		Frencet Duddy Mandag, Chairman of the Doord of
11		Ernest Buddy Mendes, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno
12	ATTEST:	
13	Bernice E. Seidel Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
14	County of Fresno, State of California	
15		
16	Ву:	
17		-
18		
19		
20	FILE #	
21	AGENDA #	
22	ORDINANCE #	
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
		2